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1 •.. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ·JOSEPH AND EDNA HOLLIE v •. NEWARK. 

JOSEPH and EDNA HOLLIE . 
t/a CLUB 852, 

Appellants, 

Vo. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
NEWARK,~ 

Respondent~ 
. . 

--------~-------~~~~~~~-~~--~-~--~-~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. I 
ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Mayer and Mayer.,- Esqs. ~ by Elias· L, Cohen, Esq.,· Attorneys 
for Appellants 

William H. Walls, ·Esq~, by. Charles DeFazio, Esq., Attorney 
. for Respondent 

BY· THE' ·.DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer haS-~-filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

. Appellants appeal from the action of the.respondent 
(hereinafter Board). whereby it suspended for.fifteen days the 
plenary retail consumption license for premises 130 Chapel 
Street, Newark, after finding appellants guilty of the following 
charge: 

11You did on Saturday, December 13, 1969, sell, 
serve, d~liver or allowed, permitted or suffered 
the sale, service or delivery of an alcoholic 
beverage and permitted consumption of same on your 
licensed premises between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 
7:00 a.m. when sales of alcoholic beverages are 
prohibited ·and entire licensed premises shall also be 
closed; and ~o licensee shall sell or offer for sale 
.or delivery to any consumer any alcoholic beverage, 

--- or allow, permit or suffer the consumption of any 
alcoholic beverage in or upon the licensed premises; 
in violation of City Ordinance, Number ~' Alcoholic 
Beverage, Section l~:l, Part A.B.: and c(' II 

' 
Upon· r°illng of the app'eal an order was entered by. the 

Director staying respondent's order of suspension until entry ·of 
further order hereino 

The appeal was heard de lli2YQ. and by stipulation was 
predicated upon transcript of propeedings before the Board, 
pursuant to Rules 6 and 8 of State Regulation No. 150 

An examination of the transcript indfcates that the 
6omplaint ~gainst the appellants resulted from a visit by police 
officers ·to the. licensed prem:Lses on- December 13, 1969, at 4:00 . 
a.m., based upon a complaint that. a shooting ~ad occurred.there. 
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Upon arrival, one :E1o·ise Caldwell was found sitting in· f.ront of 
the .bar. Two fresh holes from a small calibre pistol-were seen 
in the bare ·There w.ere no glasses ort the bar.nor was she 

··drinking~ Patrolman. Dimino testifyiJ.1g on behalf of -the Board 
.did.not see any sale or consumption of any alcoholic.beverage. 
Respondent produced no other proofs. · 

In beh~lf of the lice~se~,:Eioise Caldwell·testifi~d she 
. once ·worked.there, was in the premises after closing time only to 

awai,t a ride home from the licensee; \that she had not been at the 
ba·r following closing nor· was she se~ved any alcoholic· beverage · 

"from that timee She stated that another female 'had been there 
. : who was also. waiting' and upon hearing gun shots coming into the 

.... · ... bar, the other f emal.e, . unknovm to. her,. le ft apparently in pani~o 
. ·she testified thatthe other femaJ._e was not served either; that 

the place had been closed • 

... 

. A co-licensee; Joseph Hollie, testified that he had 
closed his premises shortly before 2:00 a.m., all~ved Mr.Se Caldwell 
and the ·other female to wait while he. cleaned \l.P e He was in that 
proce~_s. when -sho.ts ·rang out and he went1 next door to call the. 

__ police. The other ·female, wh9m. he did not know, left followin."g 
the shots. He. confirmed that ·from 2: 00 a$m •. on he neither se·rved 
the two females nor permitted them to sit at the bar. He alleged 
that prior to the .shots, the pr.-!9mises were ·closed and the door _ 
locked. He asserted. he wQuld not have permitted ei th~r female·--in 
the premfses had they not been waiting for· hiin-o 

; . ; . . 

·His ·call brought the police to the premises and the 
premises were opened solely in order to admit the officers. 
He denied the sale., delivery or consumption of alcoholic 
beverages .after 2: 00 a.me. · 

At the hearing before the Division,· the Hearer indicated 
to counsel that the tran.script failed. to reveal anything con-
9erning a·sale, delivery or cO::nsumption of an alcoholic beverage"' 
This discussion;·-. on the record, indicated that .counsel for the 
Board was in agreement that the charge was not established. 
Upon motion _to d_ismiss· by counsel for appellants, his· adversary 
raised no objection. Such motion would be in the nature of a· 
final·determination, .. which, of course, must be made by- the 
Director~· · 

I find the.record completely devoid of testimony to 
s_-µbstantia te the charge Q The _poiice officer, the only witness 
called by the·Board, offered no_testi~ony whatever in substantiation 
of the charge.. · . . . · · 

·I conclude that the Boiard has: failed to establish guilt 
by ·a fair preponderance· of .the· evidence. Accordingly, it is 
recommended that an order be· entered reversing the action of· 

·the Board and dismissing the said charge. Re Lipshitz, Inctl v. 
Newark, Bulletin 1243, Ite~ _l_; .Re Night Owl Club, Inc., vG Newark, 
Bulletin 1Jl4, . Item .2; Re Wasserman and Goldberg v·. Newark, 
-Bulle tin 15.90, Item .1. 

Conclusions.and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer 1 s.report ~ere·filed pursuant 
to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. · 

. . . ·. .· . . 

My examination of the record reveals ·that there is no 
' ·· : ... ·evidence: whatsoever to sustain the ~hargeo 

... ..-· "'.; 

. . : . . . ~ 
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Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcripts of testimony, the. argument of the 

·attorneys for the respective parties herein, and the Hearer's 
· report, I concur in the findings and conclusions. of the Hearer 

and adopt his .recommendations. 

Accordin.gly, it is, on. ~his 4th ·day· of February 19?1; 

ORDERED that the ·action of respondemt be and the same 
is hereby reversed, and the charge herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

RICHARD C •. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS 
DISMISSING APPEALo 

ULLMANN v. FAIRVIEW ET A~ - ORDER 

PHILIP ULLI.vIANN. 
t/a BUZI~·s TAVERN, 

Appellan~·, 

v. 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF ·THE BOROUGH 

) 

) 

) 

) 

QN APPEAL 
ORDER. 

. OF FAI~VIEW, and GAY 1 S .TAVERN,. INC., ·: 
t/a GAY'S, 

~- ) .· 

) . 

· Respondents. 

Stanley L. Wyrzykm~ski, Esq., Attorney for Appellani! ·­
John Ve Martino, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Borough 
Erwin K. Weitz, Esq., Attorney for Respondent .Gay's Tavern, Inc. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

Appellant appeals frqm the ·grant of an application for 
·.··transfer of a plenary retail consumption license issued- to 

respondent Gay's Tavern, Inc., from premises 117 Anderson 
Avenue to premises 11 Anderson. Avenue, Fairview, on December 
8; 1970e . . . . ,· · · · 

. Prior to the hearing, all. parties being represented" 
. by. counsel, I was advised in writing of the consent o:f all 
parties to the withdrawal of the in.stant appeal, with prejudice. 

Accordingly, it is, ~n this 9th day.of February 1971, 
I 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the ·same is 
hereby dismissed, with prejudice. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE - HINDERING 
INVESTIGATION (BRIBERY)·- LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR 105 DAYS. 

) In the Matter of· Disciplinary 
: Proceedings against 

:_Max Weisbrot ·and Stanley 
t/a Broad & Grove Club 
400-402 South Broad Street 
Elizabeth, N.J. · 

) 
Weisbrot 

) 

)· 

Holde~s of Plenary.Retail. Con- ) 
sumption License C-16, issued 
by the City Council of the City ) · ·. 
of Elizabetho · 

- - --- - --- - .- - - - - - - - - - ) 

·CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Forman, Forman and Cardonsky, Esq., Attorneys for Licensees, By 
. . . : Louis L. Forman, EsqG 

Walter H. Cleaver Ap~earing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein5 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not .guilty to'. the following charges: 

"l On.April 24, 1970, you sold and offered for 
·sale, at retail, directly or indirectly, one 
s. Ryndebende Hand Painted Musica~ Windmill, 
Delft Pottery, Creme De Menthe (8 oz.), an 
alcoholic beverage at less than the price · 
thereof filed with the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in ·i 

violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noe 30e 

2 On April 24, 1970, you directly or indi~ectly, 
failed to facilitate, hindered~ delayed, caused 
the hindrance and delay cif an investigation of 
your licensed business then and there being 
conducted arid made by an Inspector and an 
'Investigator of the Division of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Control· of the Department ~f Law.and 

· Public Safety of the State o~ New Jersey ·1n 
connection with the above-mentioned alleged 
vi·olation ·of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30, 
.viz., by ur.ging, suggesting and counselling 
said Inspector and Investig_ator ·to make false 
and untruthful reports of said investigation, 
qf.fering to give and actually giving money to 
them to make and file such false and untruthful . 
reports; in violation of Rule. 35 of State 
Regulation No. ·20"" 

Pursuant to a specific assignment·, Agent D entered· the 
licensed premise_s on April 4, 1970_. a·t approx±ma tely noon. Among 
the thirteen patrons_ present he obse·rved 1 a woman (not further 
identified) engaged in: the purchase of a "windmill gl_ass container" 
containing Creme De Men the from the ·bartender_ .-Clater identified as 
Max Weisbrot,.the co-licensee) who· then returned it to the kitchen area. 
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Subsequently, Agent D engaged the licensee in conversation 
.regarding the windmill. He then retrieved it from the kitchen 
· area; showed it to .Agent D and said,_, ''They sell for eighteen 
dollars but I can give it to-you for fifteen dollarso 11 Agent D 
·informed him that he would "let him know" and then departed. 

. . 
He further testified that 11 The next day I checked the 

. minimum resale price book, and on page-· 63 it establishes the 
minimum resale price for this particular· i.tem is $18·. 25, p1us 
5 percent sale_s tax., The brand name is s. Ryndebende o 

11 
. , 

On April 24, 1970 A~ent D re-entered the licensed premises~ 
~t noon and thereafter was joined by Agent P at approximately 
1:00 p.m. ·at which time there were se.ven patrons on the pr.emises 
and Max Weisbrot was agai~ tending ba~. Agent D questioned 
-·~'/eisbrot about the windmill a Weisbrot then .brought out a box which 
when opened·, contained a windntiI:T similar to that sold to Agent D 
on April 7. Agent D.was advised that the price was sixteen 
dollars whereupon he_ paid We±sbrot sixteen dollars, a ten dollar 
bill, a five dollar bill, and a one dollar bill, the serial 

. numbers of which had been previously recorded by the Agents, 
·Weisbrot· then placed the sixteen dollars in.the cash register 
·remark~ng 11 See I didn't everi ri~g it up because qf the sales tax."~ 

Agent D :eurther testified ·that both he and Agent P we.re 
directly in front of the cash register. at this timeo The agents· 

·having taken possession of ·the windmill, identified themselves 
·and requested Weisprot to· accompany them to the kitchen area.~ 
Upon ·arriving there, the agents again showed their identification· 
and asked for the]icense applicationo The following conve1 ... sa tion · 
then ensued. · · 

. Weisbrot - ·11 Take it easy on me.. Give me a bre·ak. · .r' just 
got over a 30 day suspension. I'll give you $100 if you give me a 
breake 11 

Agent D·# ... I looked at him and· I said, ttYou gotto be 
kidding 1. $100? 11 He said~ 11 I 1 11 give you ~t200; -~plOO each. 11 

I looked at my partner. 

I said, "What.do you say, Mike?rr 

Weisbrot then withdrew ten twenty dollar ·bills from his wallet 
and pocketo He gave them to Agent Do Agent P then advised 
Weisbrot that it would be necessary to remove the marked bills from 
the register •. Weisbrot assisted in removing the bills and the 
agents then departed. 

Immediately upon departing Agent D telephoned tl~e 
Elizabeth Police Departmento Sergeant Hennings and Detective 
Brennan arrived shortly thereafte~ and were advised of both 
violationso The four of them, Agents D and P, Detective Brennan, 
and Sergeant Hennings entered the premises and confronted Weisbrot 
who then admitted both viola tlons. Stanley Weisbrot (brother ·of 
Max Weisbrot and co-licensee) entered· shortly thereaft-ep and was 
advised what had transpired$ The ten twenty dollar bills were 
then recorded ~nd handed over to Elizabeth Police9 

On cross: ex·amination Agent D testified that he had had· 
no~_interest in the windmill on April 7 until Weisb-rot offered to 
s~ll it to him for fifteen dollars; that he had had six bottles 
of beer on the premises on April 7; that he had no gun· or anything 

. resambling a·gun on hi"s person on April 24-o He further testified 
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that it has. been the policy of· ageni;;s to ask lic-ens~es -to 
_accompany: __ them to another room upon apprising them of a violation 
to .. -avoid 9-IlY corifron ta tion and expo sure to patrons, and to complete 

--their inves tiga ti on.. He also maintai·ued that he had never . 
demanded money" from ~11'1eisbrot, that he had seen Weisbrot 11 cash a 
couple of checks, 11 and that Weisbrot had some undetermined amount_· 
of money in his hand at the time. -· 

Agent P testified that on April 24, 1970 he entered the 
licensed premises at approximately 1:05 Pomo and that Agent D was 
:present. Before entering the premises Agent P had recorded the 
·serial numbers. of the money to be used in the purchase.. The list 
-identifying the money.was admitted in evidence. The windmill was­
also properly identified by Agent P and placed in evidence.· Agent 
P corroborated the testimony regardin8 the purchase and the 
alleged bribery having personally witnessed both transactions. 
He further testified that Weisbrot admi tt.ed both violations before 
himself, Agent. p .and officers Hennings antl Brennano 

On cross examination he substantially corroborated the 
testimony- ·or Agent D and further denied any attempt to extort 
money from Weisbrotq He stated that upon· removing the marked 
bills from the register with the cooperation of Weisbrot a receipt 
for the money was then given to Weisbrot which Weisbrot acknowledgedo 
The receipt was then admitted into evidence. He added that 
Weisbrot had no cash in his hand at the time·of the sale other 
thati~the six~een dollarso 

Detective Brennan of the Elizaheth police force testified 
that on April 24, 1970 at the request of Sergeant ·Hennings also of 
the Elizabeth police, he .accompanied Sergeant Hennings to the 
licensed premises where they met Agents D and P who advised 
them of the:violations.. He further testified that they entered 
the premises; that all presented their identification to Weisbrot; 
and that Weisbrot was in the process :of c~shing checks and had 
some money in his hand~ He further testified that Weisbrot admitted 
the violations in the presence of the four of them and subsequently 
identified the two-hundred dollars which the agents had handed 
over to the officersu 

Sergeant Hennings testified that he is in charge of the 
confidential squad of the Elizabeth Police Departmen~. On April 
24-, he received a call from Agent D, :whereupon he and Detective· 
Brennan proceeded to the licensed premises. They met Agents D and 
P and were then advised of the violations and that the bribery money 
was "handed over to the detective in my presence." He_ further 
testified that Wei-sbrot admitted both violations in the-presence 
of all four. 

The co-licensee Max lfoisbrot gave the following aecoun t: 
On April 4- and April 27 he was alone ,on the premises except for 
the patrons; on April 4 he had not. received the current price 
catalog; Agent D had ordered the windmill: that Weisbrot had 
c·ontacted a salesman for the price arid wa:s advised that the 
wind.mil+ called for the usual thirty~five percent mark-up. 

Furthermore, while a female patron had ordered a windmill, 
the said transaction w_as never completede He asserted that the 

·wholesale price of the windmill was eleven dollars and thirty-five· 
cents.; that on April 24 he had received the current price list but 
could not find this item. On April 24, Agent D arrived some time 
between noon and 1:00 p.m. and consumed six bottles of beer during 
his stay; Ag·ent D had asked for the windmill and this witness sold 
it to Agent D for sixteen dollars~ After the sale was consummated 
Agent D came· around the bar, opened the register, took out the 
sixteen dollars and started "dragging meff" Agent D had not 
identified himself in any way; he happened to se·e a bulge in 
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Agent D's pocket; he thought it.was a· gun and thought the 
tavern was being held up. The testimony continued as follows: 

"Q · How far did he drag you? 
A Around forty-five foot. 
Q /.About forty-five feetr 

·A. Yes" 
Q How far· is the· room from the register? · 
A Around forty-five foot. 
Q When you got into the room did you have any 

money in your hand? 
A That is right. 
Q Tell us what took place then. 
A ·He stopped and I heard something about money, 

'that he wanted money. . 
Q. How did you know it was something about money? . 

·A . .He said big money. Money, I though"!; that was it, 
money. I figured- .the man .is a hold-up man and . 
wants money. When we came in the ro,om he- just 
· 1ooked at me. He said, ';Let's have money. 1 I 
said, 1 I go_t money. ' He !asked for two hundred 
·dollars. I gave it to him. 

Q . Where did you have this money? 
A I had it in my hand. 
Q -$200?' 
A I had at that time about .$900. Say half of it was 

in my pocket, side pocket, and half in my hand. 
I still held money in my pand. 

Q What happened? 
A He said, 'I want $200.' .!I gave it to him and he 

walked out. I started to' run to the .. phone to 
call the police. What happened, my customers 
grabbed me. They wanted service. I gave one 
·rellow a drink. I said, ·1 I have to get to the 
phone.' I have a private phone behind the baro 
As soon as. I went to the phone the police came in." 

He further testified that Agent D never asked to see the 
license application and he never saw Agent D's credentials. He 
also insisted that he never admitted the violations to the agents 
or the police officers o. 

·. On cross examination Weisbrot.testified that upon his 
arrival he told the police of the hold-up and the police ignored 
him. Moreove·r, he did have the current price catalog in his 
possession on April 24, 1970; before calling the police he served 
a few drinks to patrons and he still had some.money in his hand 

. when Agent D left the premises. 

Stanley Weisbrot, · (brother of Max Weisbrot .and co-licensee) 
testified that he arrived at the rear of the premises at approximately 
2:00 p.me, and was admitted into the ~remises by Sergeant Henning~. 
He was not advised of the charges against Max. He showed the 
licens·e application to Agent P. He added that on Fridays it is 
customary to cash $1200 to -$i500 in checks. 

Robert ~1uentes testifying on behalf of the licensee stated 
he was ·a patron on.the premises at the time of the alleged 
violation; that he is pres~ntly employ~d at ~he Newark Po~t~Office 
and was ·formerly a Union County employee. He has lived··in 

._Elizabeth for; thirty-nine years, works nights and usually stops 
at the licensed pr~mises on the way home. On the date charged 
hereih he saw Agent D g? behind the bar, open the register and 
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take money; then Agent D spoke to W~isbrot and ushered Weisbrot 
out by the arm. Weisbrot had checks land money in his hand~ 
Finally he acknowledged that althougtj the:r;e was a bulge 
in Agent D's pocket he saw no weapon~ · 

. . ' 1 

In rebuttal; Agent D testifidd that he did not go 
behind the bar. near the cash register Wltil after the police 

..... arrived; that Agent _P went behind th~ bar with Weisbrot to retrieve 
··the sixteen dollars. i · -----

: . ·1 ·. 

At the conclusion of the Division's case and again after. 
·all evidence was presented, counsel for the licensee moved to 

·dismiss the charges on the gro-q.nds that (1) ther~ was no proof 
sho·wn. as -to .. the: minimum price of the ;windmill and--(2) that the ·­
.Divisio_n_had-- .. fai_led to establish its ~case by preponderance of the 

____ ev-ictence. As to ·-the first g:r;ound fQr. dismissal ·1 t should be noted 
that Agent D on direct examination specified the precise page of 
the then current I.ist Of New Jersex Minimum Consumer ·Hesale Prices · 
of Alcoholic· Beverages publish~d pursuant to State Hegulation ; .. 
No. 30, which testimony _has been set forth supra. This testimony 
stands uncontradicted by the licensee. .·.Addrt-ionally, Section 
2(e) of rule 9 of chapter 2 of the Ne·w Jersey rules of evidence 
·cs.ee N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-60) provides "judicial notice may be taken 
without the request of a party of ••• i(e) specific facts and 
propositions of generalized J.r...nowledge: which are capable of 
immediate deterniina tion by resort to .sources of reasonably_ in-

. disputable knowledge." The hearer therefore takes judicial notice 
that the minimum resale.price of s. Ryndebende (Holland) hand 
painted, musical windmill,. Delft Pottery, Creme De Men the, eight 
ounces is-eighteen dollars a~d twenty-fiye cents as appears on 
page 63 of the catalog identified sunra. 

The second ground for dismissal alleging that the Division 
.has :tailed to' establish by a fair preponderance of the evidence 
that Weisbrot is guilty of charge~ one or t~o, is,_ in iight of 
the -testimony herein .. set forth, wholly lacking im ·.merit. I, 
therefore recommend that the above .mo:tions be denied. 

: . . ' ' 

Preliminarily it should be noted that "in matters of this 
nature we are.guided by the firmly established principle that 
disciplinary proceedings against liquor licensees are civil in 
nature and require proof by a preponderance of the believable 
evidence only." Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic 
B~verage Control, 20 N.J.·373,p. 378 (1956), 36 N.J. Super. 512, 
Po 519 (App. DiVo 1955). . 

In appraising the factual picture presented herein the 
credibility of.witnesses must be weighed.. Testimony to be believed 
.must not only proceed from· the mouth of a credible witness but must 
be credible in itself. It must be such as common experience .and . 
observation of mank_ind <?an approve a~ probable in the circumstanc_es" 
Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 N.J._.564. (1951?-J. · .. ,.. -

' . . . . . . 

The· general rule in these c_ases·is that the findfng must 
be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on a . 
reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from a .fair 

. consideration of the evidence. 32A C~J.~. Evidence S~~. 1042. · 

t·have detailed much. of the.testimony of both the witnesses 
for the Division and for .the licensee, in order to obtain an 

. :· Objectiv·e picture 9f t})e facts Upon- Which· t!ie .'Charges herein are 
grounded·. 
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The Division case in substantiation of charge number 1 
was substantially proven by the candid, accurate description 
of the transactions by Agents:· D and P. Furthermore, the 
licensee has admitted the sale at the price of sixteen dollars. 
As has been.shown this is less than the minimum resale price. 
It is no defens·e to say that the licensee could not find the 
minimum price listed in the price catalog which by his own 
admission was in his possession on the d~te of the sale. Rule 5 
of State Regulation No. 30 provides "no licensee shall sell ••. 
at retail ••• any alcoholic beverage ••• at less than its filed 
price •••• " I therefore find that the Division has established the 
charge by the preponderance of the credible evidenc~ and I 
recommend that the licensee be found guilty ~s to this charge. 

As to the second charge, I am satisfied that the Division 
has clearly and convi~cingly established by credible evidence that 
the alleged violation in fact occurred. The testimony of two 
agents and two police officers does not vary and leads to no 

·other conclusion. On the other hand the testimony of the licensee 
is wholly incredible. The defense of an alleged hold-up taxes 
the fmagination and is totally without merit. I therefore 
completely reject this defense. 

Considering the seriousness of the violation of the second 
charge involving as it does an attempt to subvert justice by 
seeking to prevent_ agents from the lawful performance of their 
duties a penalty commensurate with the seriousness.of the charge· 
is in order. 

Licensees have a record of previous suspensions as 
follows: 

(1) By the Director for twenty days, effective· 
February 10, 1955 for sale at less than 
minimum resale price list and a "hours 11 

·violation. Bulletin 1052, Item 7. 

(2) By the Local Issui~g 'Authority for fifteen 
days effective January 30, 19.51 for an hours 
violation. 

(3) By the Director in the names of Morris, Max,_ 
and Stanley Weisbrot for fifteen days effective 
August 13, 1964 for the :sale of alcoholic 
beverages below the filed price. Bulletin 
1581, Item 8. 

The prior record of dissimilar violations 'in 1955 and 1961 
disregarded but the prior record of suspension of license for a 
similar violation occurring more than fj.ve but less than ten years 
ago considered, I recommend that the ,license herein be suspended 

. on the first charge for fifteen days-. Re Innocenti, Bulletin 1784, 
Item 12. As to the second charge all the circumstances considered, 
and it being unique in that it is the first reported case of a 
completed bribe, I further recommend that the license be suspended 
for ninety days, making a total of one hundred and five days. 

Conclusions ·and Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed by 
the licensees pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

I find that the matters contained in the exceptions have 
either been fully considered by the Hearer. in his. report,, or are 
without merit. 
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. . ··. Cons:equently, having considerJed -the. en tire: record her.ein, 
including the transcript of the testi;rnony, the exhib.its, the 
Hearer's report and the exceptions fijled. with reference thereto, 
I concur in the ·findings and-recommendations of-the.Hearer and 
adopt them as my con~lusions herein. : 

·.-; L - ,- • . ! 

:Acc.ordingly, it is;··.on this 4[th day of February 1971, 

_ ORDERED .that' Plenary -Retail Consumption License C-16, .... 
: .···.. issued by· the City Couhcil of the City of- Elizabeth to Max 

Weisbrot and. Stanley Weisbrot, ·t/a Brpad & Grove Club, for 
- premises ·400-402 South:· B~o.ad cltreet., Elizabeth,_ be- and the same 
··is hereby suspended for ·.one hundred five (105) dalP, co_rnmencing 
at _2:.00 a·•m·~·-Monday·, February 22,- 1971, and terminating at 

·. 1.: 

2: 00 c;_ • .m .• -Menday_, _June. 7, 1971. 
---- "'-.... - . 

.. ·-· .• ... - . 

RICHARD C •. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR .. 

--In the Matter of Disciplinary:. 
: Proceedings -against -. · 

. . 

.. ·- --HENRY FRANCIS .CRUIKSHANK .. 
t/a .Seven Veils· 
203 Sus-sex·, Turnpike_·· 

. Randolph Townsh~p · 

. - ) . 

}' 

'..) - . CONCLUSIONS 
· .. ·AND ·oRDER 

PO _Mt .. Fre.edo~, N. J •. 

Holder of Plenary ·Retail-consumption 
·License· C-19, issued· by .. the Township 
Committee of th(3· Townshi'P o.f, Rando.~ph •. 

- -.) . 

) . 

} 

-~---~--------------~-~----------~---~---~ - . . . . . . - . 

Lordi,. Lordi and· ·rmperia1, ~sqs. ,_-by· James· P. Lordi, Esq., 
.. -- · ·. . Attorneys for Licensee .. · -

:·Francis P. Me·ehan, ... Jr.'·· Esq., ·l\ppear-ing· for Divi·sion . 

. · ... ,BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.Tha Hearer has filed the following report herein: 
\ . . . . . 

·Hearer's· Report 

Licensee, Henry F. Cruikshank~· was -ordered to show cause 
why his plenary retail consumption 11·cense should no.t be . 
c;:ancelled and declared' null and void,rfor the following reasons 

·.·(as :amended at the hearing· herein):. . ._ - .. · · _ · · . ; 
. . -

"Said-license was improviden~ly issued in violation 
· _,:··of R •. s~ 33:1-12.14 (p .• 1. 1960. ch .• 72~ S\lpplementing 

·R.s. 33:1-1" et seq•) in that it \~as. t;h.e latest .renewal 
_ fcir .. a riaw license originally iss*ed. to·you October 7, 
· . 1965, at whi-ch ·time. the combined. i total number o . .f. plenary . 

and· seasonal retail-consumption licenses existing .in 
· Randolph .. Township was greater··th$..n one !"'or- each two· 
· thous arid· of· its population :as ·sh¢wn .-by. the last. then 
preceding Fede~al census, : and: ·th~ t· the issuance of your· 

. license was not autho.;rized by any e~cepti.on to: said · 
·. cited statute." . ·. ". .:. - - : · .. · · -
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. I make.the following findings of facts: On October: 7, 
1965, pursuant ·to an application the~etofore filed by the 
licensee, a plenary retail consumption license was issued by the 
Township Commi_ttee of' the Township of Randolph, ·under the hotel 
exception to- the ~tate Limitation La~ R.s. 33:1-12.14- •. 

. In his·· application the licens,ee_ set forth that the purpose 
of the license was for use as a hote~, tavern, dining room and bar. 
In answer to Question No. 9:.' "Wil_l ~he applicant conduct any 

:business other than the· sale of_ alconolic beverages on the premises"' 
sought to be licensed?" he stated: "incidental to hotel business 11

• 

The license was subsequently !renewed for each succeeding 
· year and in the succeeding application the same purposes were 
set -forth. 

Investigation of this matter_ :by agents of thi$ Division 
disclosed. that the premises consist of a large white stucco 
building; that nearby are _two other dilapidated buildings that 
appear to have been a hotel; both sai.d buildings are unoccupied; 

·and that the said buildings have not operated as a hotel. 
! 

The iicens.ee testified at thi1s hearing that at the time 
the application was granted under thehotel exception no .hotel 
existed: "The structures were there and I'm sure there were 
fdifty. ro9ms on there o"~ _ mor·e, but they weren't operable with water,·· 
heat, electricity and so forth. n It 

1
was his intention to operate 

.merely a tavern and supper club. He .did not .own the adjoining· 
·property and had no control over theni. At no time· were the premises 
ever operated as a hotel nor were the' premises completed for such 
purposeo He has not operated.under this license since August 8, 
1968e . 

. It is apparent that the license issued to the licensee 
based· on information set forth _in the application upon which the 
said license was originally "issued, as well as in the :application 
pursuali.t ·~to, which he received renewal: thereof for the current· 
licensing year ·to the effect that he ~;as the opera tor of a. hotel 
in·order to .come within the purview of R.S. 33:1-12.20 was 
clearly in violation.of the terms of the said statute. Furthermore; 
R.S. 33:1-12.14, as amended which j_s applicable to the facts in 
this·-case, r~ads: · 

11 ••• no. new plenary retail consumption license ••• 
shall be is.sued in a municipality unless and until 
the combined total number of such licenses existing 
in the ·muriicipali ty is:· fewer than one for each two 
thousand of its population. as shown by the ·last then 
preceding F.ederal ce_nsus ••. •." · · 

The · 1960 Ii"lederal · census. population for Randolph· Town.ship 
as certified by Paul Sherman, Secretary of State of New Jersey, 
was 7., 295. The clerk of the local issuing authority testified 
that Qection.3 of the applicable· ordinance reads: 

11 (3a) Not-more than three pl,enar.y retail consumption 
. licenses shall be granted or outstanding at the same time.·~ 

.. · . . . 

At the ·time of the filing.of this application there were 
twenty lic·enses ·in effect which were issue.d prior to the· adoption · 

- of the State Lim.i tation Law. The reason this ·11cen~e was issued, 
the clerk explained, was that the application set_forth that the 
purpose was for .the licensee to ppera te these premises as "a _ 
hotel, dining room·and.bar~'. The adoptive :resolution specifically 
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- set forth that the. said license- was issued ·purs-q.ant to ua 'hotel 1 

,_: exception .·.in Sec tio11· -8 · or tp.e State· Limi ta t~on ·Law and is subject 
.. ~/ . .' .. -:-:-._.to the_ special con~ition that .the_. license_ shalLnot·be transferred· 

except to p_remi~es ~perated as a hotel containing _at least 50 
'_sleeping. rooms n • · · · · 

: Inasmuch a·s the prem~se~ · wer~ not operated. as a· hotel, 
... ·,·.did not con'taiq fifty sleeping rooms ·and were never intended . 
. . -: for such opera ti'On it. is clear th~ t · ~~e license was illegally 

is.sued and l.ilegal~y.renewed. for. the :current licensing period • 
. . . ·.Re Monterey Management· Co •. ·, ~:ul~etin :1429, Item 4; Re A.~i_na Li:Qtak, 

.· .. · .. -_:.;Bulle.tin 11:30, ' Ii;~m l; -~i,4tal~; ~Y.·• ... D~v_-~.5.~?~ ._or Alc0holtc Beverage· 
,. <. ' .... c.on trol, 44 N. J ·• Super. 1 O •. -.:· . · . . . . 
.. 

.. ., .. , .. . Licensee., iJ.everthele_s.s",. argµ.e:s that in h_is 1969-70 . 
... ';··>·:.applicatio'n, ·he ·specif-ica~Jy"st~t.es that the purpose for· which 

·· · · · ·: -:·::: this · 1icertse. would be used .would b.e iin the operation ·of a 
=: ">"cocktail' bar anq re·staurant" ~d . tli_a "\;; the· +.o<;:al issuing 

.·-authorj_ ty "knowing the gonc;li tiop. of ~he~e· pre~·i.ses, knowing what 

. ~as in· opera~iori.,_ .~o~tip.ued ·to .. gr~~t_ ):th_is license." 
··.:: ... ·· 

. .. . ·1 -

~-e ·f~thet~ -~rg\J.e9 · 13:ha t the Di~eqt~r 1~ prevented on the 
basis of lache~ from «:al:icE?.lli'ng, ·s:Lnc:e he ha~ invested a large 
sum of money. i~ the· impr9vefil.en·t Of· .·t~'e·. said ·p;rem:t,ses" . He cites 

' in support of h~s pos~·tiqn· Passarella!. v.- Board .of Commissioners 
.. of Atlantic City, 1 ~ .J·~. ~up~~. -J1·.:r. (p.949). · ·Passarella .is not 

. applicabl'e' because. ir1 Passar.ella·"~he ·~:mUl~:t mer.ely permitted the 
. -?-pproval of an app_;I.icat'ioh ·sµb·jec.~ .. to: the COJJ.lpletion of _premises. 

Opviously, the- completion of.p~.e¢i~'?$ cqn~r~.tion was not involved 
· in these proceedinigs ~ · .. · · · : 

. . . .· . . 

·- · ... · . . . · The· defen·s·e Qf i·ach_es. Js::~ot ~pp~ica'bie .t() these pro-
.. · ceedings bec.~us~ the .A_l.c;phol~c. ~lev~rage ~~w does not contain 
.. any time limit witnin which these proceedings may be instituted • 

. . . . ':Cf. Bernstein v~· Paterson, ·aull~'tiri1356,- Item +;"Re Kinne¥ Gl,ub, 
·· · · .. :\Inc.,. Bul_let~t1·502·, ~tern 7. . . · 

•;_-· i-

·-The ·Dire·ctqr ha:s th,e. ·duty to n·. ~. taka arid adopt all 
·. -·other acts, prbced~e_S a~d inEd~P,oq.~ de.sign~d· tq . insure the fair, 

·. ;i.mparti-al, s.tringent and cOillP~~hens~ve admlnistnation of this 
·chapter. 11 · R~~~ 33~1-23. ·The Alcoholic Beverage Law is.intended 
. to be :_remedial of abuses i$-~rent iil. -:q.qupr traffic. and shall be 
1il?erally construed· •. R.s~ 3~q .. -7~~- · · · 

. . . . 

·rn v~·ew. o~ a~-~ -_.t~e.-_ra:cts_ ·and circwµstances herein, . 
including._ the admission or ~he licens~e· that he· never operated 
or intended to oper~ te these P!~f4:j..Ses 1·~s .a hotel' a.J1,d had only 
operated ~:supper c~-q.b and ~~v~~~ ~4er t]l~ sa~d- 1-ic·ense, it is, 
accordingly, rec~nm.ie~de4 that t~~ $a~q l~cense be cancelled, 
effective 1mme"d1~1;;el:y-·• · ·. ,. . · · . ·. · · 

. . . .· . . 

.. Coriclusi~ns and ·Order 

·No except~9ns were .. fil~d ·t~ ·_th,e Hearer's report pursuant 
... ·to ·!iule 6 ot State· Regulat~on No. 16~ 

.. ,Having carefuliy · ·consid.ered the· entire record herein, · 
_ including. t~e tr.al'l:script ~f the· testimony.,· .the .. exhibits ana· the 

... , ·;,.·.:·· ·· · .· }J;ea~er •.s. report; . I COJ:?-Ciµ9 -.in the finding$· and'_ recommendations of 
'.:<the Hearer· and. aqo.p't t~~m .. ~s .mY. cQnc~~sions herein. . ~- .. · 

• r • ' ' • • • • • • • l • • ' ~ 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of February 1971, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail donsumption License C-19, 
issued by the Township Commi tt~e of the '11ownship of Randolph· to 
Henry Francis Cruikshank, t/a Seven Veils, for prem_ises 203 
Sussex Turnpike, Randolph Township, be and the same is hereby 
cance_~led, .effe?ti ve immediately. 

. -
RICiiARD C. McDONOUGH 

DIRECTOR 

5. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - 'rRANSPORTATION OF -
PORNOGRAPHIC FILM - ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION. 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification 
·because of a Conviction, Pursuant 
·to R.s. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No. 2499 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Petitione~'s criminal· record discloses that he was con­
.victed in 1959 in the United States District Court of the crime 
of transporting pornographic film. He was sentenced to three 
years. in the Fede.ral_ Prison and released in Decemb_er, 1962. 

Since the crime of which·petitioner was convicted involved 
the element of moral turpitude per se, he was thereby rendered 
ineligible to be engaged in the alcoholic bev·erage industry in 
this State. .!:1· So 33: 1-25, 26,. . · 

At the· hearing held herein pe.ti tioner (31 years old) 
testified that he is married and separated from his wife; he has 
resided at his present address for the past twenty years; and has . 
been employed as a sales clerk in a l~quor storee 

· Petitioner is asking for the ~emoval of his disqualification 
to be free to engage in the alcoholici beverage industry in this 
State and stated that ever. since his conviction in 1959 he has not 

.·.·been convicted of any crime or: .arrest~d. 
. . . i 

The Police Department of the-municipality wherein the 
· petitioner resides reports that there~ are no· ·c.ompalints or in-
vestigations. presently pending agains~ the petitioner. · 

Petitioner produced three character witnesse~ (a municipal 
attendance officer, a postman and a building inspector) who· · 
testified that. they have known petiti~ner for more· than ·five years 
last _past and that in their opinion h? is now an honest, law­
abiding person.with a good reputation~ 

The only r·eserva tion I have in granting the relief ·sought 
·herein is based on the fact that although disqualified, petitioner 

·.was employed on licensed premises in ~his State. I am, however, 
favorably influenced by three factors~ viz., (a) testimony of 
his character witnesses, (b) his swor~ testimony that he was . 
unaware of his ineligibility to be employed on licensed premises,· 
and. (c) his present attitude. Know~edge of the law, moreover, is 
not a prerequisite to removal of disq¥alification in these; pro• 
ceedings g Re Case No •. 1738, ·Bulletin: 1510, Item 7 •. 
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:.·:· .. · .· ·"\:coniridering ·all th~ a·roresaid facts and ·circumstances, ·r 
, ~>.am·:s_atisfied that petitioner has ·conduc.ted himself in a law-
'.:.·,· abid'ing nianner for five years last ·PB:St and conclude that his 

. , _·-'association with the· alcoholic beverage) industry .in. this State 
· .. , w;i.11 not. be contrary to the public lnte~est. · 

I 
: ' . ~ . . . 

·:Accordingly; 1 t. i.s ~.ori · t~t~. _·4th day of ·Feb~uary. ·19ip1, 

. • _ . . ORDERED that· pe·ti tioner 1 s stdtutory disqualification 
. ·:.because· df his. ·conviction .described herein be· and· the sarne · is 
.: }~e:repy r~moved" in accordance ·vi th: ·~he pr,ovis:ions:" of R.S •. '.JJ:.1-31.2 • 
.. ... ·. 

. ' ~ ; 

·RICHARD· c·. McDONOUGH . 
· · . D.IRECTOR . 

:6:/ . DI°SQUALI:B1ICATION·REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS -~:·FR.AUD .m· ORDER. REMOVING. 
. ... DISQUALIFICATIOW. . " . -. . . 

. . 

· .. J:n the ·Matter ·of an. Applica tiC>n .. ·• ... ' 

· .,· :t_o ·Remove Di.squa1if~ca tion . · · . . 
) 

) 

) 

- CONCLUSIONS · 
.... :'.hecause of a Conviction,.- Pursuant· -. AND ORDER 

... :to._ R~S. 33 :1-31:.2. · . . :~ : .".: . •. 
_- - : 

·, .... __ .:_ __ ~------.~·-!"-.:.:_ ... ~·~·---- ... -· _ _.. ___ _, __________ ... -

·.:.BY THE ·DIRECTOR:'. -
. . . . . . . . . . 

. Petftione.r' s criminal record :discloses· that he was . . . 
convicted of the .crime o~· fraud '(uttering bad checks) in· the· .. 
Hudson Co:u.nty. Court ·on Jurie 10, ·1965. :·,He was .thereupon sente·nced . 

· tc».five.weeks in jail.and placed on probation for five·years~. 
' . . . . ~ . . . . . 

. Sinc·e the: critne·. of "ihich petitioner -was. convicted i~~ 
v·olved -the element of moral turpitude· (Cf He Case No. 196~,.. · 

: Bulletin 1654, Item 7) he was lher_eby rendered ineligible to · 
. · .... be engaged in the al~oholic beverag_e industry. in ·this· State . 

. :R.S. )3.:1-25, 26 •. ·: . · .. 

. ·:,.. . .. ; .. -·A~. the· hea.ring. h~ld .he:reii1pe.titioner C5'1+"years 9ld) . 
.:'testified that he :·is married and living with his--·wife .and child; 
. for.the past thirty-five· years.he has, lived at his .Present 

·" address; he ":was .employed .. on licensed :premis~s. as .... 9- ·bar.tender; 
·,and . is presently· unemployed due .to ·illness since · 1968. : .. ; · . 

• ;.' ; ·-· ·. • •• - ·, - . . 1 •. . • . . 

Petitioner. f'urthe~ ··tes.:tified · itha t ·he is :asking. for the· . 
.. -. rernqval of . his· . disquali;f'ica tion . t~ be. free to . engage :in· the . 

. alcoholic. beverage indu·stry ·in this .State. and that . ever since 
·his convictiqn. in 1965· he has not bee·n convicted of any crime 

··.·or arrested~ 
. . 

· . The .. ·Police., ·Department _:·of the· municfpali ty wherein· ·the 
. petitione.r restdes ·reports ~hat there are no complaints ··or in­
vestigations. pre(sently. pending .against petitioner~ · · · 

. . . '.Pet:i. tioner.· p.r'od.uced . three. character wi tnesse's (a truck 
_.driver·, a payr?ll analyst, and a retireerwho te·stiffed tha,t they .. 
. have· known peti tione.r .for, .more, .. than .rive. years. last .past arid ~that 
. iri their:· opi~ion·he, :1s .. now. an .honest,. law:-abiding person with a 
· goq~· reputati·on •. :. ·., ... :-. · · ;-'" ... '· ·"· : . - . · : : . ·.. ,· ,, 1

- ",:: : • .. ·. 

-,' :.. ~ 

... :: ... '·>: .... ::~. <>·The :.on~(v:'. .. ·~~~e~v~tion>I ,ht;tve i!l gr,anting_ .. the -:~'ellef so.ught" 
: herein ~i.s :-qased .. ,:on ... ·the'.f_act .-:t.hat· ·a1 t~otigh;·~disqtialifi$d,~he was · · · . 

. -._ . . - .. . . ' - .. ·- ,_ . . . . . ~ . ' -
j - : • ~.. ; - ~ .-. : - ;·, 

•' , : .. -. ~ .·) .: 

':·-1_-
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employed on licensed premises in this S.tateo I am, hm'l_ever, 
favorably influenced by three factors, viz., (a) testimony of 

·.his character witriesses, (b) his sworn testimony that he was 
unaware of his· ineligibility to be associated with the alcoholic· 
beve~age industry in this State, and ·cc) his present attitude.· . 
Knowledge of th~ law, moreover, is not a prerequ~site to removal 
of disqualification in these proceedingso Re Case No.· 1738, · 

, ·Bulletin 1510, Item 7. · 

Cons.idering all the_ aforesaid facts. and circumstances, 
I am satisfied that petitioner has cqnducted himself·i~ a law­

.·. abiding manner for five years last past and conclude that his 
·.association with the alcoholic bever~ge industry in this State 

will hot be contrary to the public. interest. · 
... , I . 

.Accordingly, it .. is on this 4~h day of February-1971, 
I 

ORDERED.that petitioner's st~tutory disqualification· 
because of his conviction described herein be and the same is 

··hereby removed in accordance with the provisions or·R.S~ 
. ·3 3 : 1-31 9· 2 e . . . 

RICHARD C ·• McDOI'IOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

· 7.· DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELG{ :B1 ILED PRICE--· FALSE 
STATEME-N-T---IN----APPLICATION - LICENSE : SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 

.-~LESs 5 FOR PL~-~-·- -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

'ELMORA LIQUORS, INC~ 
t/a Old Colony Wine & Liquor Store 
611-613 Westfield Avenue 
Elizabeth, N. J. 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

Holder· of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-5, issued by the City Council 
of the.City of Elizabeth. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-" · Margulies· and Kochanski., Esq~~·,· by. Philip Margulies, Esq.~ 
Attorneys for Licensee 

·.Francis Po Meehan, Jr.;., Esq., Appearing for· Division 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Licensee.pleads n.Ql1 vult.to Charges (1), (2) and (3) 
alleging that on April 29, 1970 it sold a case of blended 
American whiskey and a oase of Scotch whisky .as·a combination 
s_ale at ·a single aggregate price·, and' in connection with the 
sale furnished a gift and. a discount in price, in violation of 
Rules 19 and 20 of State Regulation No$ 20, and Charge (4) 
alleging that in the application for its license for the 1969-70 -­
period it failed to disclose ~ecord rif license suspensions~ in 
violation of ReS• 33:1-25\. · · . - . _ · . · . 

Basically, the violations alleged in the first, second 
and third charges are equivalent to a charge of sale below 
filed price and will be s6 treated for penalty purposes • 

. Re Edelman, Bulletin 1587 ,- . Item 11 e 
I . 

License of .this: corporation was _suspended by the municipal. 
issuing author1ty for fifteen days effective .. November 3, 1969 for 
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sale of alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours in violation 
_ of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38._ See Elmora Liouors, Inc. 
·v. Elizabeth, Bulletin 1955, Item 3.: Additionally, licenses_ held 
by Sanal Liquors, Inc. for premises 1730 ·E. St. George Avenue, · 
Linden, and by-Elmora Liquors, Inc. (a corp. of N.J.) for premises_ 
494 Central Avenue, Newark, both linked by common stockholdings, · 

. 
1 _with licensee corporation, were suspended by the respective 

municipal issuing authorities for sales to minors, the former 
for thirty days effec·tive July 30, 1962, and the latter for 
-fifteen days effective October 26, 1961+, non-disclosure of these 
_suspensions in 1962 and 1964 being the. subject of the fourth chargec 

The record of suspension of licensee corporation which 
·was· to have been effectiye November 3,. 1969 disregarded for penalty 
purposes since it was then the subject of ·an appeal to this 

·Division (cf. Re Suppa and Suupa, Bulletin 1775, Item 4)·, and 
. the two aforementioned suspensions by Sanal Liquors, ·Inc. and 
: Elmora Liqµors·, Inc Q (a corp. of N. J e) for dissimilar violations" 
QC.Curring more· than five years ago also disregarded for penalty 
purposes, t_he _license will be suspended on the first, second and 

:_;third charges for ten days· (Re Edelman, supr·a), and on the fourth 
:charge for teri days· (Re Marcella Bar, Ince,· Bulletin 1~92, Item 4), 
-or a·· total of ·twenty days, with remission of five. days for_ the 
plea· entered, leaving a net.suspension of fifteen days. 

· Accordingly, tt is, .b~ this 10th day of February 1971, 

ORDERED.th~t Plenar~ Retail Distribution License D-5, 
issued by the City" Council of the City of glizabeth to: Elmora 

_Liquors, Inc.; t/a Old Coiony W~ne & Liquor Store~ for premises 
611-613 Westfield Avenue, Elizabeth., be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 9: 00 a~m. : · . 
Wednesday, February·24, 1971, and terminating at 9:09 aem • 
. Thursday, March 11, 1971• · 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

Be STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDo 

Leonard Kre.usch; Inc. . _ 
223 Veterans Boulevard·· 
Carlstadt, New Jersey 

. : . Application filed March 29, 1971 for place-to-place 
·transfer of Wine Wh.olesale _License WW-28 froin. 7814-20 

·_ Tonnelle" Avenue, _N?rth Bergen, .New Jersey· 

kt.fit~ 
· Richard: c. McDonough · 

Director · 

New Jersey State Library 


